Manifold Specifications
4 Port Solenoid Valve
Common Specifications
Note 1) When many valves are operated simultaneously, use B type (SUP/EXH both sides), applying pressure to the 1(P) ports on both sides and exhaust from the 3/5(E) ports on
both sides.
Note 2) The weight W is the value for the D-sub connector manifold only with internal pilot, SUP/EXH block straight fittings specifications. To obtain the weight with solenoid valves
attached, add the solenoid valve weights given on page 3 for the appropriate number of stations. Refer to page 61 for the weight of DIN rail. (Please contact SMC for the
weight of external pilot specifications, elbow fittings.)

7
4 Port Solenoid Valve  Series SJ2000/3000
How to Order Solenoid Valves
SJ 3 1 U60 C6
SJ 3
Note) Refer to pages 52 and 53 for the
dedicated non-plug-in individual
wiring.
SJ 3 1 Z60 C6
1
5
5 M
5
C
C Z J60 C6
Series
SJ2000
SJ3000
2
3
Internal pilot
External pilot
Pilot spec.
Nil
R
∗ External pilot spec. is not
applicable for 4 position
dual 3 port valves.
None
Built-in
Back pressure
check valve
Nil
K
∗ Back pressure check
valve is not applica-
ble for 3 position
valve.
2 position single solenoid
2 position double solenoid
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
3 position pressure center
Dual 3 port valve: N.C./N.C.
Dual 3 port valve: N.O./N.O.
Dual 3 port valve: N.C./N.O.
Type of actuation
1
2
3
4
5
A
B
C
∗ Refer to pages 4 through to 7 for the
JIS symbol.
Rated voltage
24 VDC
12 VDC
5
6
Note 2) The electrical connection to
the manifold will be +COM.
spec. when light/surge
voltage suppressor is “Z”
(Polar type).
A, B port size
Straight
(Metric size)
 C2: ø2 one-touch fitting
 C4: ø4 one-touch fitting
 C6: ø6 one-touch fitting

Series SJ2000/3000D-sub Connector / Flat Ribbon Cable / PC Wiring
Plug-in Connector Type
How to Order Solenoid Valves
SJ 3 1 U60 C6
SJ 3
Note) Refer to pages 52 and 53 for the
dedicated non-plug-in individual
wiring.
SJ 3 1 Z60 C6
1
5
5 M
5
C
C Z J60 C6
Series
SJ2000
SJ3000
2
3
Internal pilot
External pilot
Pilot spec.
Nil
R
∗ External pilot spec. is not
applicable for 4 position
dual 3 port valves.
None
Built-in
Back pressure
check valve
Nil
K
∗ Back pressure check
valve is not applica-
ble for 3 position
valve.
2 position single solenoid
2 position double solenoid
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
3 position pressure center
Dual 3 port valve: N.C./N.C.
Dual 3 port valve: N.O./N.O.
Dual 3 port valve: N.C./N.O.
Type of actuation
1
2
3
4
5
A
B
C
∗ Refer to pages 4 through to 7 for the
JIS symbol. Rated voltage
24 VDC5
Note 2) The electrical connection to
the manifold will be +COM.
spec. when light/surge
voltage suppressor is “Z”
(Polar type).
A, B port size
Straight
(Metric size)
 C2: ø2 one-touch fitting
 C4: ø4 one-touch fitting
 C6: ø6 one-touch fitting
(SJ3000 only)
(Inch size)
 N1: ø1/8" one-touch fitting
 N3: ø5/32" one-touch fitting

[For plug-in mixed mounting]
Note 1)
How to Order Solenoid Valves
Standard
∗ Connector entries with the symbol
“Mm” can not use the switch sig-
nal from the common wiring on
the manifold. For details, refer to
“Connector Wiring Diagram” on
page 3.
∗ When ordering a connector as-
sembly separately, refer to back
page 8.
Standard
With power saving circuit (Continuous duty type)
Nil
T
∗ Be sure to select “with power saving circuit” when the solenoid
valve will be energized continuously for long period.
35
Series SJ2000/3000EX180 Serial Wiring
Plug-in Connector Type
SJ 3 1 U60 C6
SJ 3
SJ 3 1 Z60 C6
1
5
5
5
C
M
C Z60 C6
Series
SJ2000
SJ3000
2
3
Type of actuation
2 position single solenoid
2 position double solenoid
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
3 position pressure center
Dual 3 port valve: N.C./N.C.
Dual 3 port valve: N.O./N.O.
Dual 3 port valve: N.C./N.O.
1
2
3
4
5
A
B
C
None
Built-in
Nil
K
Back pressure
check valve
∗ Back pressure check
valve is not applica-
ble for 3 position
valve.
24 VDC5
Rated voltage
Note 2) The electrical connection to

non-polar type.
Coil spec.
How to Order Solenoid Valves
Note) Refer to pages 52 and 53 for the
dedicated non-plug-in individual
wiring.
With switch
Individual wiring
[For plug-in mixed mounting]
Note 1)
Standard
Standard
With power saving circuit (Continuous duty type)
Nil
T
∗ Be sure to select “with power saving circuit” when the solenoid
valve will be energized continuously for long period.
∗ Connector entries with the symbol
“Mm” can not use the switch sig-
nal from the common wiring on
the manifold. For details, refer to
“Connector Wiring Diagram” on
page 3.
∗ When ordering a connector as-
sembly separately, refer to back
page 8.
43
Series SJ2000/3000EX510 Gateway System Serial Transmission System
Plug-in Connector Type
Series
SJ2000
SJ3000
2
3
Internal pilot
External pilot
Pilot spec.
Nil
R
∗ External pilot spec. is not
applicable for 4 position
dual 3 port valves.
None
Built-in
Back pressure
check valve
Nil
K
∗ Back pressure check
valve is not applicable
for 3 position valve.
Rated voltage
24 VDC
12 VDC
5
6
Note) The electrical connection to the manifold will be +COM.
SJ 60 N3 1 5 M Z C6
2 position single solenoid
2 position double solenoid
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
3 position pressure center
Dual 3 port valve: N.C./N.C.
Dual 3 port valve: N.O./N.O.